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SKETCH:

JUSTIFICATION:

COST ESTIMATE:

ADMINISTRATION: 4 $

ENGINEERING: 5 $

INSPECTION: TOTAL: $

Federal (   %) $ State $ Local (  %) $

SPONSOR VERIFICATION: Date (see instruction sheet or attached comments for more information)

For each and every ‐Date of approved ALP with project shown

project as applicable ‐Date of environmental determination (ROD, FONSI, CatEx)

‐Date of land acquisition or signed purchase agreement

‐Date of pavement maintenance program

‐Date of Benefit Cost Analysis (BCA) as required

SPONSOR'S SIGNATURE: DATE:

PRINTED NAME: TITLE:

PHONE NUMBER: EMAIL: 

PREAPP NUMBER FAA PRIORITY FEDERAL $

CIP DATA SHEET

$

$

$

$1. Construction

2

3

$

$

GRANT NUMBER NPIAS CODE WORK CODE

FAA USE ONLY

2021

Hermiston Municipal Airport HRI

Airport Fencing: Phase I - Design 2026

Airport Fencing: Phase I - Design

Currently about 8,000 LF of the airport property is not secured is not secured with adequate airport security

 fencing. This Phase I project will complete the Environmental (anticipated Cat-Ex) work/determinations, project
Design and Bidding in preparation for a Phase II: Construction project in 2027.

 5,000
100,000
35,000 140,000

WRWER WRWR WERWER

8/28/21
Mark Morgan Assistant City Manger/Airport Manager
(541) 667 - 5003 mmorgan@hermiston.or.us
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MAGNETIC DEC.

(2019 VALUE)
14° 36' EAST

LEGEND

EXISTING FUTURE / RESERVE

BUILDINGS
RUNWAY/AIRFIELD PAVEMENT

BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE (BRL)
AIRPORT PROPERTY LINE
RUNWAY SAFETY AREA (RSA)
OBJECT FREE AREA (OFA)

ACCESS ROAD/VEHICLE PARKING
BRL (E)
N/A

BRL (F)

RWY 5 (E/F)
EL. 641.3'
HIGH PT.

(E/F) RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE
500' X 700' X 1000'
VIS. MIN. ≥ 1 MILE
B-II

(E/F) RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE
500' X 700' X 1000'
VIS. MIN. ≥ 1 MILE
B-II

200'

300'

50
0'

RWY 23 (E/F)
EL. 638.4'
LOW PT.

HIGHW
AY 395 AIRPORT WAY

S O
TT

 R
OA

D

OFA(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

40
0'

15
0'

FEED CANAL

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

EOTEC SITE
(CITY OF HERMISTON PROPERTY)

1

2

3 4 5

21

20

11

10 17

19

E LOOP ROAD

TAXIWAY A

TWY A1 TWY A2 TWY A3 TWY A4

NOTES:
1. ALL COORDINATES ARE BASED ON NORTH
    AMERICAN DATUM  OF 1983 (NAD 83).
    NAVD88 VERTICAL CONTROL DATUM WAS
    USED.

2. SEE AIRPORT DATA SHEET (SHEET 2) FOR
    NON STANDARD CONDITIONS TABLE.

3. THE RUNWAY EXTENSION RESERVE IS
    IDENTIFIED TO PROTECT FUTURE LAND USE
    AND AIRFIELD EXPANSION (CURRENTLY
    PROTECTED BEYOND 20 YEAR PLANNING
    PERIOD).

N 45° 49' 41.58"
W 119° 15' 32.74"

500'ASOS(E)

N 45° 49' 32.26"
W 119° 16' 01.12"

N 45° 49' 51.89"
W 119° 15' 04.84"

ROADWAY
EL. 644'
ACTUAL

ROADWAY
EL. 640'
ACTUAL

6

RUNWAY 5-23 (4,501' X 75') (E/F) N62°20'24"

(E/F) 34:1
APPROACH
SURFACE

(E/F) 20:1
APPROACH
SURFACE

24
0'

EL. 644.1'
HIGH POINT

20
0'

(T
YP

)

35
'

13
1'

BRL (22' HEIGHT) (R) RUNWAY PROT
500' X 700' X 1000
VIS. MIN. ≥ 1 MILE
B-II

(E/F) 40:1
TERPS
SURFACE (

T
S

RWY 23 (R)
EL. 638.2'
LOW PT.
(SEE NOTE 3)

LONG TERM AG FACILITY RELOCATION
(FUTURE AG OPS AREA)

RSA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)
OFA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)
OFA(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)
OFA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)

300'

200'

9

8
18

12 13 14 15
16

ASOS CLEAR AREA

BRL (22' HEIGHT)BRL (22' HEIGHT)

FUTURE
AIRPORT
ACCESS

AIRPORT SERVICE ROAD
(CONTROLLED ACCESS)

REALIGNED
S. OTT ROAD

24 27

28
24

25

25

AG PAD

115'

N 45° 49' 42.73"
W 119° 15' 29.62" TAXIWAY BTWY B1 TWY B2 TWY B3 TWY B4

* SEE TERMINAL AREA PLAN FOR DETAIL
OF NORTH LANDSIDE FACILITIES.

ROADWAY
EL. 634'
ACTUAL

32

35

24
0'

31

30

32

35

115'
29

ROADWAY
EL. 640'
ACTUAL

ROADWAY
EL. 639'
ACTUAL

ROADWAY
EL. 638' ACTUAL
(TO BE VACATED)

ROADWAY
EL. 633' ACTUAL
(TO BE VACATED)

ROA
EL. 
(ES

ROADWAY
EL. 630'
(EST.)

50' R.O.W.

TO BE ACQUIRED
.6 ACRES

VEHICLE
GATE (F)

NON-AERONAUTICAL

22

FENCE
BEACON
THRESHOLD LIGHTS

SAME

MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY LIGHTS (MIRL)

TO BE REMOVED N/A

DEVELOPMENT RESERVE N/A

AVIGATION EASEMENT

XX XX XX

TAXIWAY MARKING

EXISTING FUTURE / RESERVE

4. NO OFZ PENETRATIONS (E/F/R).

5. FUTURE OTT ROAD R.O.W. TO BE
    DEEDED TO UMATILLA COUNTY;
    FUTURE PROPERTY LINE REFLECTS
    PROPERTY OWNERSHIP AFTER
    ACQUISITION AND CONVEYANCE
    OF ROAD R.O.W. TO COUNTY.

6. DEPICTED PUBLIC ROAD ELEVATIONS
    DO NOT INCLUDE 15' VEHICLE HEIGHT
    DEFINED IN FAR PART 77.

29

NON-AERONAUTICAL

NON-AERONAUTICAL

SEE NOTE 5

AERONAUTICAL SUPPORT AREAS
(HANGAR / APRON DEVELOPMENT)

AERONAUTICAL SUPPORT AREAS
(HANGAR / APRON DEVELOPMENT)

7. 499' RUNWAY EXTENSION (RESERVE)
    DEPICTED CONCEPTUALLY ONLY, FOR
    LONG TERM PLANNING PURPOSES.
    RUNWAY LENGTH INCLUDING RESERVE
    WOULD BE 5,000' X 75'.

8. OBSTRUCTION DATA DERIVED FROM
    FAA AGIS SURVEY. SEE NOTE 5

SEE NOTE 7

N 45° 49' 51.19"
W 119° 14' 58.33"

36

53'
TWY A5

45' 53'

45' 53' 53'

45'56'
FEED CANAL

N/A

N/A

26

BUILDING/FACILITY KEY

1
NO. DESCRIPTION TOP ELEV.

HANGAR (E) 667'
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15
16

18
17

19
20
21
22
23

NO. DESCRIPTION TOP ELEV.

662'
665'
665'
665'

FBO (E) 664'
FUEL (E) 653'
FBO RESIDENCE (E) 660'
ELECTRICAL BUILDING (E) 654'
T-HANGAR (E) 658'

661'
665'
663'

664'
663'
656'
659'
652'

-
-
-
-

652'
-

T-HANGAR (E)
OPEN T-HANGAR (E)
EQUIPMENT BUILDING (E)
AIRCRAFT FUEL APRON (E)
AIRCRAFT TIEDOWN APRON (E)
VEHICLE PARKING (PUBLIC) (E)
NON-AERO EQUIP. STORAGE (E)
STORAGE BUILDING (E)
HANGAR (F)24

NO. DESCRIPTION TOP ELEV.

25
26

27
28

30
31
32
33
34
35

-T-HANGAR (F)
-FBO HANGAR (F)

-HANGAR (R)
-T-HANGAR (R)

29

36

AG AREA (E) -
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)

HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)

HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)

SEGMENTED CIRCLE (E)
SEGMENTED CIRCLE (F)
AIRCRAFT APRON (F)

FBO APRON (F)
AG AREA (F)
T-HANGAR (E)

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

*

37 -
-

NON-AERONAUTICAL BUILDING (E)
38 NON-AERONAUTICAL BUILDING (E)

NON-AERONAUTICAL BUILDING (E)

37
38

33
612 ft

612 ft

2,978 ft
398 ft

10
6 

ft

25
2 

ft

96 ft

1,720 ft

NEW AIRPORT FENCING
Approximately 8,000 LF
and 6 new gates

719 ft

95
 ft

EXISTING AIRPORT FENCING

and/or fenced

2024

NEW T-HANGARS (Utilizing available HRI BIL funds)

$  1,200,000
$  70,000
$  10,000

INSPECTION $  75,000 $1,365,000

This project will replace an existing 10 unit, open faced, T-hangar unit at the airport with a new 10 unit, closed
T-hangar. The airport has a wait list for new closed T-hangars but this existing unit is not fully occupied
(leased) due to the hangars being open.   

8/19/2023

Material Testing 10,000

New T-Hangar: Design & Construction
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APPROACH

E N G I N E E R I N G

PRECISION

5125 Southwest Hout Street
Corvallis, OR 97333

541  754  0043

HERMISTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

JULY 2022EXHIBIT 1

CONCEPTUAL HANGAR LAYOUT

T-HANGAR/APRON DEVELOPMENT

NORTH

ADG1 / TDG1A TAXILANE

NOTES
1. TAXILANE LOCATION AS DEVELOPED FROM ALP, DATED JANUARY 2020.

ASPHALT TAXILANE, TYP.TAXILANE CENTERLINE,
SEE NOTE 1

PROPOSED TAXILANE CENTERLINE, SEE NOTE 1

79
'

10'

0 15 30 60

SCALE IN FEET

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

7/18/2022

EXISTING HANGAR TO BE REMOVED

25
'

42
.5'

FUTURE PARKING APRON AND TIE-DOWNS

EXISTING
HANGAREXISTING

HANGAR

EXISTING
HANGAR

EXISTING
HANGAR

EXISTING
HANGAR

EXISTING
HANGAR

8 UNIT NESTED T HANGAR
N60-48 (60' X 216')

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT

FUTURE ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PROPOSED HANGAR(S)

LEGEND

6 UNIT NESTED T HANGAR
N60-48 (60' X 168')

10 UNIT NESTED T HANGAR
N54-42 (54' X 231')

39
.5'

EXISTING TAXILANE CENTERLINE

79
'

25
'

39
.5'

57.5'

39.5'

FUTURE T-HANGAR
SITE

FUTURE

NOTES
1. TAXILANE LOCATION AS DEVELOPED FROM ALP, DATED JANUARY 2020.

NEW T-HANGAR

NEW T-HANGAR PROJECT



NTS

HERMISTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
2026 NEW T-HANGAR AND TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

REPLACE EXISTING OPEN
T-HANGARS (#17) - SEE ATTACHED
LAYOUT

TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS (SEE
ATTACHED LAYOUT)

EXISTING T-HANGAR TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED
WITH NEW (ENCLOSED)
T-HANGAR (#17)

FUTURE T-HANGAR
(#25) NOT
CONSTRUCTED
WITH THIS
CURRENT PROJECT
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APPROVAL DATE:

SIGNATURE

CITY OF HERMISTON
APPROVAL

DESIGNED BY: DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: SCALE:

DATE: PROJECT NO:
DM JLS

JANUARY 2020

- AS SHOWNSCALES ACCORDINGLY.
THIS SHEET,  ADJUST
IF NOT ONE INCH ON

 0"                              1"
ORIGINAL DRAWING.
BAR IS ONE INCH ON

VERIFY SCALES

APPROVAL DATE:

FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION APPROVAL

SIGNATURE

BYNO. DATE APPR REVISIONS

AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN

SHEET NO.
3 OF 12

FIGURE NO.

-

10300.001.01

HERMISTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

BEND OFFICE

1020 SW EMKAY DRIVE., #100

BEND, OR  97702

541.322.8962 OFFICE 

541.382.2423 FAX

300' 600'0'

Scale: 1"=300'
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MAGNETIC DEC.

(2019 VALUE)
14° 36' EAST

LEGEND

EXISTING FUTURE / RESERVE

BUILDINGS
RUNWAY/AIRFIELD PAVEMENT

BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE (BRL)
AIRPORT PROPERTY LINE
RUNWAY SAFETY AREA (RSA)
OBJECT FREE AREA (OFA)
OBSTACLE FREE ZONE (OFZ)
TAXIWAY/TAXILANE OBJECT FREE AREA (TOFA)

RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE (RPZ)
GROUND CONTOURS
AIRPORT REFERENCE POINT (ARP)
REIL
VISUAL GUIDANCE INDICATORS (PAPI)
SEGMENTED CIRCLE

ACCESS ROAD/VEHICLE PARKING
BRL (E)
N/A

BRL (F)

N/A

RWY 5 (E/F)
EL. 641.3'
HIGH PT.

(E/F) RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE
500' X 700' X 1000'
VIS. MIN. ≥ 1 MILE
B-II

(E/F) RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE
500' X 700' X 1000'
VIS. MIN. ≥ 1 MILE
B-II

200'

300'

50
0'

RWY 23 (E/F)
EL. 638.4'
LOW PT.

HIGHW
AY 395 AIRPORT WAY

S O
TT

 R
OA

D

E HIGHLAND AVE.

OFA(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

40
0'

15
0'

FEED CANAL

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

EOTEC SITE
(CITY OF HERMISTON PROPERTY)

1

2

3 4 5

21

20

11

10 17

19

E LOOP ROAD

TAXIWAY A

TWY A1 TWY A2 TWY A3 TWY A4

NOTES:
1. ALL COORDINATES ARE BASED ON NORTH
    AMERICAN DATUM  OF 1983 (NAD 83).
    NAVD88 VERTICAL CONTROL DATUM WAS
    USED.

2. SEE AIRPORT DATA SHEET (SHEET 2) FOR
    NON STANDARD CONDITIONS TABLE.

3. THE RUNWAY EXTENSION RESERVE IS
    IDENTIFIED TO PROTECT FUTURE LAND USE
    AND AIRFIELD EXPANSION (CURRENTLY
    PROTECTED BEYOND 20 YEAR PLANNING
    PERIOD).

N 45° 49' 41.58"
W 119° 15' 32.74"

500'ASOS(E)

N 45° 49' 32.26"
W 119° 16' 01.12"

N 45° 49' 51.89"
W 119° 15' 04.84"

ROADWAY
EL. 644'
ACTUAL

ROADWAY
EL. 640'
ACTUAL

6

RUNWAY 5-23 (4,501' X 75') (E/F) N62°20'24"

(E/F) 34:1
APPROACH
SURFACE

(E/F) 20:1
APPROACH
SURFACE

(R) 34:1
APPROACH
SURFACE

24
0'

EL. 644.1'
HIGH POINT

20
0'

(T
YP

)

35
'

13
1'

TAXIWAY/TAXILANE SAFETY AREA (TSA)

BRL (22' HEIGHT) (R) RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE
500' X 700' X 1000'
VIS. MIN. ≥ 1 MILE
B-II

(E/F) 40:1
TERPS
SURFACE (R) 40:1

TERPS
SURFACE

RWY 23 (R)
EL. 638.2'
LOW PT.
(SEE NOTE 3)

LONG TERM AG FACILITY RELOCATION
(FUTURE AG OPS AREA)

RSA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)
OFA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)
OFA(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)
OFA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)

300'

200'

9

8
18

12 13 14 15
16

ASOS CLEAR AREA

BRL (22' HEIGHT)BRL (22' HEIGHT)

FUTURE
AIRPORT
ACCESS

AIRPORT SERVICE ROAD
(CONTROLLED ACCESS)

REALIGNED
S. OTT ROAD

24 27

28
24

25

25

AG PAD

115'

N 45° 49' 42.73"
W 119° 15' 29.62" TAXIWAY BTWY B1 TWY B2 TWY B3 TWY B4

N/A

* SEE TERMINAL AREA PLAN FOR DETAIL
OF NORTH LANDSIDE FACILITIES.

ROADWAY
EL. 634'
ACTUAL

32

35

24
0'

31

30

32

35

115'
29

ROADWAY
EL. 640'
ACTUAL

ROADWAY
EL. 639'
ACTUAL

ROADWAY
EL. 638' ACTUAL
(TO BE VACATED)

ROADWAY
EL. 633' ACTUAL
(TO BE VACATED)

ROADWAY (F)
EL. 631'
(EST.)

ROADWAY
EL. 630'
(EST.)

50' R.O.W.

PARCEL TO BE
ACQUIRED
139.13 ACRES

TO BE ACQUIRED
.6 ACRES

VEHICLE
GATE (F)

NON-AERONAUTICAL

22

WIND INDICATOR

FENCE
BEACON
THRESHOLD LIGHTS

SAME

MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY LIGHTS (MIRL)

TO BE REMOVED N/A

DEVELOPMENT RESERVE N/A

AVIGATION EASEMENT

XX XX XX

TAXIWAY MARKING
RUNWAY MARKING
ASOS
IRRIGATION CANAL

SAME

N/A

TREE / PLANT / BUSH LINE N/A

NON-AERONAUTICAL

AERONAUTICAL SUPPORT AREAS (HANGAR /
APRON DEVELOPMENT)

SAME

EXISTING FUTURE / RESERVE

4. NO OFZ PENETRATIONS (E/F/R).

5. FUTURE OTT ROAD R.O.W. TO BE
    DEEDED TO UMATILLA COUNTY;
    FUTURE PROPERTY LINE REFLECTS
    PROPERTY OWNERSHIP AFTER
    ACQUISITION AND CONVEYANCE
    OF ROAD R.O.W. TO COUNTY.

6. DEPICTED PUBLIC ROAD ELEVATIONS
    DO NOT INCLUDE 15' VEHICLE HEIGHT
    DEFINED IN FAR PART 77.

AERONAUTICAL RE-DEVELOPMENT N/A

29

NON-AERONAUTICAL

NON-AERONAUTICAL

SEE NOTE 5

SAME

SAME

AERONAUTICAL SUPPORT AREAS
(HANGAR / APRON DEVELOPMENT)

AERONAUTICAL SUPPORT AREAS
(HANGAR / APRON DEVELOPMENT)

"THE PREPARATION OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY HAVE BEEN SUPPORTED, IN PART,
THROUGH THE AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM
THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION (PROJECT NUMBER 3-41-0024-010-2017)
AS PROVIDED UNDER TITLE 49, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 47104. THE
CONTENTS DO NOT NECESSARILY REFLECT THE OFFICIAL VIEWS OR POLICY OF THE
FAA. ACCEPTANCE OF THIS REPORT BY THE FAA DOES NOT IN ANY WAY
CONSTITUTE A COMMITMENT ON THE PART OF THE UNITED STATES TO
PARTICIPATE IN ANY DEVELOPMENT DEPICTED THEREIN NOR DOES IT INDICATE
THAT THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS ENVIRONMENTALLY ACCEPTABLE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPROPRIATE PUBLIC LAWS."

10'

7. 499' RUNWAY EXTENSION (RESERVE)
    DEPICTED CONCEPTUALLY ONLY, FOR
    LONG TERM PLANNING PURPOSES.
    RUNWAY LENGTH INCLUDING RESERVE
    WOULD BE 5,000' X 75'.

8. OBSTRUCTION DATA DERIVED FROM
    FAA AGIS SURVEY. SEE NOTE 5

SEE NOTE 7

N 45° 49' 51.19"
W 119° 14' 58.33"

36

53'
TWY A5

45' 53'

45' 53' 53'

45'56'
FEED CANAL

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

26

BUILDING/FACILITY KEY

1
NO. DESCRIPTION TOP ELEV.

HANGAR (E) 667'
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15
16

18
17

19
20
21
22
23

NO. DESCRIPTION TOP ELEV.

662'
665'
665'
665'

FBO (E) 664'
FUEL (E) 653'
FBO RESIDENCE (E) 660'
ELECTRICAL BUILDING (E) 654'
T-HANGAR (E) 658'

661'
665'
663'

664'
663'
656'
659'
652'

-
-
-
-

652'
-

T-HANGAR (E)
OPEN T-HANGAR (E)
EQUIPMENT BUILDING (E)
AIRCRAFT FUEL APRON (E)
AIRCRAFT TIEDOWN APRON (E)
VEHICLE PARKING (PUBLIC) (E)
NON-AERO EQUIP. STORAGE (E)
STORAGE BUILDING (E)
HANGAR (F)24

NO. DESCRIPTION TOP ELEV.

25
26

27
28

30
31
32
33
34
35

-T-HANGAR (F)
-FBO HANGAR (F)

-HANGAR (R)
-T-HANGAR (R)

29

36

AG AREA (E) -
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)

HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)

HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)

SEGMENTED CIRCLE (E)
SEGMENTED CIRCLE (F)
AIRCRAFT APRON (F)

FBO APRON (F)
AG AREA (F)
T-HANGAR (E)

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

*

37 -
-

NON-AERONAUTICAL BUILDING (E)
38 NON-AERONAUTICAL BUILDING (E)

NON-AERONAUTICAL BUILDING (E)

37
38

33

REPLACE EXISTING OPEN
T-HANGARS (#17), INCLUDES
TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS - SEE
ATTACHED LAYOUT
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HERMISTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

BEND OFFICE

1020 SW EMKAY DRIVE., #100

BEND, OR  97702
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541.382.2423 FAX

"THE PREPARATION OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY HAVE BEEN SUPPORTED, IN PART,
THROUGH THE AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM
THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION (PROJECT NUMBER 3-41-0024-010-2017)
AS PROVIDED UNDER TITLE 49, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 47104. THE
CONTENTS DO NOT NECESSARILY REFLECT THE OFFICIAL VIEWS OR POLICY OF THE
FAA. ACCEPTANCE OF THIS REPORT BY THE FAA DOES NOT IN ANY WAY
CONSTITUTE A COMMITMENT ON THE PART OF THE UNITED STATES TO
PARTICIPATE IN ANY DEVELOPMENT DEPICTED THEREIN NOR DOES IT INDICATE
THAT THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS ENVIRONMENTALLY ACCEPTABLE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPROPRIATE PUBLIC LAWS."
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2425

RUNWAY 5-23 (4,501' X 75') (E/F) N62°20'24"

OFA(E/F)

131'

79'

22

79'

80'

60
'

(TYP)

(T
YP

)

50' X 50' (TYP)

SIDEWALK
(E)

TRANSIENT
HELICOPTER

PARKING

EXISTING AG
OPS AREA

FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT
GA PARKING / HANGARS

VEHICLE
GATE (F)

VEHICLE
GATE (F)

FEED CANAL

AIRPORT WAY

TAXIWAY A

N 45° 49' 41.58"
W 119° 15' 32.74"

20
0'

VEHICLE
GATE (F)

LOT 7

LOT 6
LOT 5

LOT 4

LOT 3

LOT 2

LOT 9
LOT 8

LOT 1

24242424242424 27 27 27 27

79'79'

79
'

20

12 13 14 15 16

10 17 25

28

79'

79
'

11
5'

35
'

35'

25
'

79
'

79
'

115'

115' 115' 115' 115'

79
'

25
'

79'79'

79
'

TAXIWAY A3TAXIWAY A2TAXIWAY A1

24
0'

25
0'

13
1'

79
'

25'

79
'

25
'

79
'

13
2'

OFZ(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)

65
.5

'

TRANSIENT
AIR CARGO
PARKING

TRANSIENT
BUSINESS AC

PARKING

OFA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

RSA(E/F)

OFZ(E/F)

13
1'

79
'

OFA(E/F) OFA(E/F)TAXIWAY B

TAXIWAY B2

TAXIWAY B3

LONG TERM AG FACILITY
RELOCATION
(FUTURE AG OPS AREA)

AG PAD

115'

(5,000' X 75') (R)

N 45° 49' 42.73"
W 119° 15' 29.62"

NOTES:
1. ALL COORDINATES ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN DATUM
    OF 1983 (NAD 83). NAVD88 VERTICAL CONTROL DATUM WAS
    USED.

2. SEE AIRPORT DATA SHEET (SHEET 2) FOR NON STANDARD
    CONDITIONS TABLE.

3. EXISTING STRUCTURES                     WILL BE REMOVED.

4. FUTURE TAXILANE AND HANGAR CONFIGURATIONS BASED
    STANDARD TAXILANE OFA DIMENSIONS. FUTURE NEW AND
     REPLACEMENT HANGAR FOOTPRINTS WILL OBSERVE TAXILANE
     OFA CLEARANCES.

BUILDING/FACILITY KEY

1
NO. DESCRIPTION TOP ELEV.

HANGAR (E) 667'
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15
16

18
17

19
20
21
22
23

NO. DESCRIPTION TOP ELEV.

662'
665'
665'
665'

FBO (E) 664'
FUEL (E) 653'
FBO RESIDENCE (E) 660'
ELECTRICAL BUILDING (E) 654'
T-HANGAR (E) 658'

661'
665'
663'

664'
663'
656'
659'
652'

-
-
-
-

652'
-

T-HANGAR (E)
OPEN T-HANGAR (E)
EQUIPMENT BUILDING (E)
AIRCRAFT FUEL APRON (E)
AIRCRAFT TIEDOWN APRON (E)
VEHICLE PARKING (PUBLIC) (E)
NON-AERO EQUIP. STORAGE (E)
STORAGE BUILDING (E)
HANGAR (F)24

NO. DESCRIPTION TOP ELEV.

25
26

27
28

30
31
32
33
34
35

-T-HANGAR (F)
-FBO HANGAR (F)

-HANGAR (R)
-T-HANGAR (R)

29

36

AG AREA (E) -
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)

HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)

HANGAR (E)
HANGAR (E)

SEGMENTED CIRCLE (E)
SEGMENTED CIRCLE (F)
AIRCRAFT APRON (F)

FBO APRON (F)
AG AREA (F)
T-HANGAR (E)

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

*

NON-AERONAUTICAL

VEHICLE
GATE (F)

8 9 18

32 32 32

30

31

13
1'

TO
FA

 (A
DG

 II
)

24
0'20

0'

25
0'

35'

35'

32

79
'

TS
A 

(A
DG

 II
)

TOFA (ADG II)

TSA (ADG II)

131'

79'

TOFA (ADG II)

TSA (ADG II)

131'

79'

TOFA (ADG II)

TSA (ADG II)

131'

79'

TOFA (ADG II)

TSA (ADG II)

BRL (22' HEIGHT) BRL (22' HEIGHT)

37

21

VEHICLE GATE (E)
(TO BE REMOVED

(SEE NOTES 4 & 5)

34

35
29

29

NON-AERONAUTICAL

NON-AERONAUTICAL

2

2

2

2

1

8

9

18

MAGNETIC DEC.

(2019 VALUE)
14° 36' EAST

36

45' 53' 53'

53'

FEED CANAL

LEGEND

EXISTING FUTURE / RESERVE

BUILDINGS
RUNWAY/AIRFIELD PAVEMENT

BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE (BRL)
AIRPORT PROPERTY LINE
RUNWAY SAFETY AREA (RSA)
OBJECT FREE AREA (OFA)
OBSTACLE FREE ZONE (OFZ)
TAXIWAY/TAXILANE OBJECT FREE AREA (TOFA)

RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE (RPZ)
GROUND CONTOURS
AIRPORT REFERENCE POINT (ARP)
REIL
VISUAL GUIDANCE INDICATORS (PAPI)
SEGMENTED CIRCLE

ACCESS ROAD/VEHICLE PARKING
BRL (E)
N/A

BRL (F)

N/A

TAXIWAY/TAXILANE SAFETY AREA (TSA)

N/A

WIND INDICATOR

FENCE
BEACON
THRESHOLD LIGHTS

SAME

MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY LIGHTS (MIRL)

TO BE REMOVED N/A

DEVELOPMENT RESERVE N/A

AVIGATION EASEMENT

XX XX XX

TAXIWAY MARKING
RUNWAY MARKING
ASOS
IRRIGATION CANAL

SAME

N/A

TREE / PLANT / BUSH LINE N/A

NON-AERONAUTICAL

AERONAUTICAL SUPPORT AREAS (HANGAR /
APRON DEVELOPMENT)

SAME

EXISTING FUTURE / RESERVE

AERONAUTICAL RE-DEVELOPMENT N/A
SAME

SAME

10'

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

63
'

5  EXISTING HANGARS TO BE REPLACED AT END OF USEFUL
    LIVES, WITH REDUCED BUILDING FOOTPRINTS CONSISTENT
   WITH NOTE 4.

26

37 -
-

NON-AERONAUTICAL BUILDING (E)

38

38 NON-AERONAUTICAL BUILDING (E)

NON-AERONAUTICAL BUILDING (E)

33

65
'

64
'

66
'

70
'

65
'

REPLACE EXISTING OPEN
T-HANGARS (#17)- SEE ATTACHED
LAYOUT

TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS -
SEE ATTACHED LAYOUT


